profit determinants for the year by reporting items commonly used to provide a con-
densed overview of company performance.

Said items are ranked as “Alternative Performance Measures” (APMs) pursuant to a Con-
sob communication of December 3, 2015 which, in turn, encompasses the European Se-
curities and Markets Authority (ESMA) guidelines of October 5, 2015. Please refer to the
appropriate section on disclosures pursuant to said communication

The results shown in the table below include the contribution of the Nets group’s activities:

• �on a reported basis: in financial year 2021 only and with regard to the second half of the
year, since said activities were consolidated as of the acquisition date (July 1, 2021) pursuant
to the provisions set forth under IFRS 3 accounting standard;

• �on a pro-forma basis: including the relevant economic effects as of January 1, 2020, for
merely illustrative purposes up to and including EBITDA.

(Amounts in million euros)

Reported
Income

Statement
2021

Proforma
Adjustment

()

Proforma
Income

Statement
2021

Reported
Income

Statement
2020

Proforma
Adjustment

()

Proforma
Income

Statement
2020

Delta%
Reported

Delta%
Proforma

Merchant Services &
Solutions

1,026 357 1,383 500 742 1,242 105% 11%

Cards & Digital
Payments

552 107 659 380 234 614 45% 7%

Digital Banking &
Corporate Solutions

174 53 227 114 93 207 53% 10%

Operating revenues 1,752 517 2,269 994 1,069 2,062 76% 10%

Personnel-related
costs

(328) (161) (488) (155) (314) (469) 111% 4%

Operating costs (494) (192) (686) (285) (332) (617) 73% 11%

Total costs (822) (353) (1,174) (440) (646) (1,086) 87% 8%

EBITDA (*) 930 164 1,095 554 422 976 68% 12%

Amortisation and
depreciation

(227) (145) 57%

Customer Contracts
D&A

(132) (32) 310%

Interests and
financing costs

(132) (65) 102%

Non-recurring items (380) (102) 271%

Profit before taxes 59 209 -72%

Income taxes (7) (80) -91%

Minorities (1) (1) 8%

Profit attributable
to the Group

50   128   -61%

Note

(*) The EBITDA shown above is “Normalised EBITDA” whose definition is provided in the “Alternative Performance Measures” section.

() Data at constant FX.

32

Board of Directors’ Management Report on Group Operations

Overall, Group revenues grew by 10.0% to Euro 2,269 million (pro-forma, including the

[…]

Provisional Fair Value Adjustments Final Fair Value

Cash consideration paid 170,000 - 170,000

Contingent/deferred consideration 26,408 - 26,408

Minority interests (1,185) 168 (1,017)

Cash and cash equivalents 21,442 - 21,442

Financial assets 1,101 - 1,101

Equity investments - - -

Tangible assets - - -

Intangible assets - 35,351 35,351

Tax assets - - -

Other assets 8,337 - 8,337

Financial liabilities - - -

Tax liabilities - (11,691) (11,691)

Other liabilities (1,404) - (1,404)

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests - - -

Net assets 29,476 23,661 53,137

Goodwill 165,747 (23,493) 142,254

Cash consideration paid 196,408 - 196,408

Cash acquired 21,442 - 21,442

Net cash consideration 174,966 - 174,966

38.2 Retrospective adjustments

During the year no retrospective adjustments were carried out.

38.3 Other information

As provided for by IFRS 3, the following table shows, for the aforesaid corporate transactions, the pro-forma figures of revenues and
costs, at current exchange rates, as if the transaction had been completed at the beginning of the year:

(Amounts in million euros)

Income
Statement 2021

Nets
ISP business
line (former

UBI)
SIA

Pro-forma
2021

Operating Revenues 1,752 498 14 773 3,037

Operating costs (822) (352) (1) (445) (1,619)

EBITDA 930 146 14 327 1,418

The cumulative pro-forma effect of the extraordinary operations described above is also reported below, up to the net result:

(Amounts in million euros)

Income Statement 2021 Total pro-forma effect Pro-forma 2021

Operating Revenues  1,752  1,285  3,037

Operating costs (822) (797 ) (1,619)

EBITDA  930  487  1,418

Profit before taxes  59  964  1,023

Net profit  50  929  980

149

Group funding transactions - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

38.4 Transactions after the reporting period

There were no transactions after the end of the year.

39. Group Funding Transactions

As shown in the Management Report, the Group’s financial structure changed significantly during the year.
The following is a summary of the accounting impacts deriving from the refinancing transactions executed during the year ended
December 31, 2021.

ISSUE OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS
Nexi SpA (the “Issuer”) issued the 2028 Convertible Loan with the following main characteristics during 2021: